been utilised in the preparation of the Group’s statements of financial position as at 1 July
2011

SHIN YANG SHIPPING CORPORATION BERHAD – 666062-A
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Shin Yang Shipping
Corporation Berhad
(666062-A)

6

INTERIM REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2012

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“FRS”) 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING

A2.  Accounting policies and application of MFRS 1(continued)

Exchange translation reserve

Under FRS, the Group recognised translation differences on foreign operations as a
separate component of equity. At the date of transition to MFRS, cumulative foreign
currency translation differences for all foreign operations are deemed to be zero and
reclassified to retained earnings at 1 July 2011. The impact arising from the changes
above is summarised as follows :-

(i) Impact on financial statements as at 1 July 2011

(

(ii)  Impact on financial statements as at 30 September 2011

 (iii) Impact on financial statements as at 30 June 2012

 As previously
reported RM’000

Exemption
under MFRS 1

RM’000

As restated
RM’000

Retained earnings 179,941 (6,726) 173,215
Currency translation
differences

(6,726) 6,726 -

 As previously
reported RM’000

Exemption
under MFRS 1

RM’000

As restated
RM’000

Retained earnings 191,957 (5,421) 186,536
Currency translation
differences

(5,421) 5,421 -

 As previously
reported RM’000

Exemption
under MFRS 1

RM’000

As restated
RM’000

Retained earnings 201,053 (2,578) 198,475
Currency translation
differences

(2,578) 2,578 -

SHIN YANG SHIPPING CORPORATION BERHAD – 666062-A
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Shin Yang Shipping
Corporation Berhad
(666062-A)

7

INTERIM REPORT FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2012

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“FRS”) 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING

A3.  Auditor’s report on preceding annual financial statements

There was no qualification to the audited financial statements of the Company and of its
subsidiaries on the preceding annual financial statements.

A4.  Seasonal or cyclical factors

The Group’s operations were not significantly affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.